
UNDER 15TH FIN.  PROGRAM 
GRAMPANCHAYAT PARDA .TQ.HINGOLI 

ZILLA PARISHAD HINGOLI , DIST.HINGOLI  
 

E-TENDER NOTICE NO.(1). FOR 2020-21 
 

E-Tender Portal: https://mahatenders.gov.in 
 

Sealed Online Tenders (e–tender) in B-1 form for the following work are invited by the 
Sarpanch/Gramsevak Grampanchayat Office PARDA Tq  Hingoli Dist.Hingoli on   Government   of  
Maharashtra , E-Tender Portal  https://mahatenders.gov.in from the registered contractors with 
Eletricals in appropriate class mentioned below. 
 

Sr. 
No 

Name of Work Tender cost 
(Rs) 

Time Limit 
for 

completion 
(Months) 

Earnest 
Money in 
(Rs.) 1% 

Cost of 
Blank 
tender 
Form 
(Rs.) 

Class of 
Registration 

 
 
 
 

1 

 
Providing 
Eletrification And 
Solar Power Pack To 
Z P School Building r 
At Parda Tq Hingoli  
Dist Hingoli 

Rs 2,69,659/- 
3  months 
(including 
monsoon) 

Rs.3000/- Rs.500/- 
A 

 (Eletricals ) 
Zp. 

 
1. The details can be viewed and downloaded online directly from the Government of 

Maharashtra e-tender Portal https://mahatenders.gov.in. 

2. All eligible/interested contractors are requested to get enrolled on e-Tendering portal 
https://mahatenders.gov.in. 

3.  Contractors can contact Help Desk for any clarification or their doubts regarding the 
process  of   E-Tender. 24x7 Help Desk - Toll Free No.18002337315. 

 

 
                  Gramsevak                                Sarpanch   
     Grampanchayat Office,PARDA                                   Grampanchayat Office,PARDA 
        Tq Hingoli Dist. Hingoli                                                     Tq Hingoli Dist. Hingoli 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 



UNDER 15TH FIN.  PROGRAM 
GRAMPANCHAYAT PARDA .TQ.HINGOLI 

ZILLA PARISHAD HINGOLI , DIST.HINGOLI  
 

E-TENDER NOTICE NO.(1). FOR 2020-21 
 

Sealed Online Tenders (e–tender) in B-1 form for the following work are invited by the 
Sarpanch/Gramsevak Grampanchayat Office PARDA Tq  Hingoli Dist.Hingoli on   Government   of  
Maharashtra , E-Tender Portal  https://mahatenders.gov.in from the OPEN registered 
contractors with Eletricalsin appropriate class mentioned below. 
 
1.  Name of Work :: Providing Eletrification And Solar Power Pack To Z P School Building r At  

                                            Parda Tq Hingoli  Dist Hingoli 
2.  Taluka               : Hingoli 
3.  District              : Hingoli 

4.  Job      : Providing Eletrification And Solar Power Pack To Z P School Building r At  

                                             Parda Tq Hingoli  Dist Hingoli 

 
e-tendering Instructions to Bidders 
 The details can be viewed and downloaded online directly from the Government of 

Maharashtra e-tender Portal https://mahatenders.gov.in.  

5.  Estimated Cost put to Tender : Rs.269659/- 

6.  Earnest Money : 

 a)  Rs.3000/- in in shape of Receipt of payment to Gram Panchayat no. 7 Or DD 
Throught. name of Grampanchayat Parda any other form towards Earnest 
Money Deposit will not be acceptable.. 

  b)This earnest money amount shall not carry any interest whatsoever. The 
earnest money will be refunded in case of tenderers whose tenders are not 
accepted, only after completion of all formalities in respect of the accepted tender 
or in case of expiry of validity of offer, when specially withdrawn by the tenderer. 
In case of successful tenders, the earnest money will be refunded after 
completion of contract documents and payment of security deposit. 

7.  Security Deposit : Total 4% 

 a)  2% Initial Security Deposit of Rs.6,000/- to be in the form of DD in the name of 
Grampanchayat Parda, or in shape of Bank Guarantee form or in the shape of 
FDR of any Scheduled / Nationalized bank in the form specified, for a minimum 
period not less than the period specified in the tender for completion of all works 
including trial run period, extendible upto at least two years after satisfactory 
commissioning of the work by the successful tenderer. In case the Bank 
guarantee is submitted for initial security deposit, it will be the entire responsibility 
of the contractor for extension of the same till the above period. 

 

 b)  Rs.12,000/- to be recovered through each Running Bill at 4% so as to make up 
the total security deposit amount of Rs 12,000/-. 

c)  Offer should be inclusive of all taxes and duties,works contract, turn over tax etc. 

d)  Bidder shall have to submit insurance policies as per clause 60 otherwise 1% 
insurance will be deducted from bill. 

e)  Royalty amount to be paid by the contractor to Tahsil Office, hingoli. Bill wise 



consumption and royalty paid statement should be furnished with each running 
account bill otherwise it will be deducted from bill. 

 

8.  Period of Completion 

 (3)  Calendar months from the date of issue of work order (including monsoon season). 

9.  Validity : 90 days after actual opening of complete tender. 

10. Detailed Tender Schedule 

Sr.No. Activities Date & Time 

1 Publishing date Date 25/08/2021    Time 09.00 AM 

2 Document download start date Date 25/08/2021    Time 09.00 AM 

3 Document download end date Date 01/09/2021    Time 09.00 AM 

5 Bid submission start date Date 25/08/2021    Time 09.00 AM 

6 Bid submission end date Date 01/09/2021    Time 09.00 AM 

7 Bid opening date  Date 02/09/2021    Time 09.00 AM 

11.  Issue of Blank Tender Forms  

 The cost of downloading tender documents is Rs.500/-. shape of Receipt of payment to 
Gram Panchayat no. 7 Or DD Throught. any other form Fee will not be 
acceptable.Tender forms will have to be downloaded online as per given schedule. 
Tender fees once paid will not be refunded. The bidder shall have to submit the Ther Fee 
through Online on or before  01/09/2021  upto 09.00 hours. 

12.  Eligibility Criteria For Prequalification: 

 Following shall be the criteria for eligibility. 

a) Registration with Zilla Parishad Eletricals. 

b) Registration Certificate of VAT/GST. 

c) Certificate having satisfactorily completed one work of similar type under a single 
contract, to be submitted with the application for blank tender form. 

 

14.  Last Date of Submission of Tender Forms 

 All the tender activities will be carried out on-line only. Contractors has to complete 
online tender download and bid preparation stages before submission of tender. 
Contractors can only modify his offer during bid preparation time only. Contractors 
cannot change or modify these bids once the bid submission period is over. 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

15.  Manner of Submission of Tender and its accompaniments : 

 The tender shall be submitted ONLINE only. 

 

A)  Envelope No.1 (Technical) 

The first envelope as Envelope No.1 shall contain the following documents : 

1. Scan Copy Of  Receipt of payment to Gram Panchayat no. 7 Or DD tender fee. 

2. Scan Copy Of Receipt of payment to Gram Panchayat no. 7 Or DD tender EMD  

3. Certificate of registration in appropriate Open. class with Zp Eletricals  

4. Copy of PAN Card 

5. ITR 

6. VAT Registration certificate/GST. 

All above documents should be enclosed in Envelope No.1. If these documents are not 
complete, Envelope No.2 will not be opened. 

B)  Envelope No.2 (Financial) 

 The second Envelope No.2 The tenderer should quote his offer on BoQ of the tender as 
percentage of estimated rates at the appropriate place on tender documents, to be 
submitted only in Envelope No.2. He should not quote his offer anywhere else directly or 
indirectly in Envelope No.1. The Contractor shall quote for the work as per details given 
in the main tender  

C)  Submission of Tender : 

 All the tender activites will be carred out on-line only. Contrators has to complete online 
tender download and Bid preparation stages before submmission of tender. 

 Contractors can only modify his offer during bid submission time only. Contractors 
cannot change or modify these bids once the bid submission period is over. 

16.  Opening of Tenders : 

 The tenders will be opened online as per given schedule, in the office of 
Sarpanch/Gramsevak Grampanchayat Office PARDA Tq  Hingoli Dist.Hingoli if possible, 
in presence of intending bidders or their authorized representatives, who choose to 
remain present. Following procedure will be adopted for opening of tenders. 

 Envelope No.1 

 First of all, Envelope No.1 of the tender will be opened to verify its contents as per 
requirements. If the various documents contained in this envelope do not meet the 
requirements of the Sarpanch/Gramsevak Grampanchayat Office PARDA Tq  Hingoli 
Dist.Hingoli, a note will be recorded accordingly by the tender opening authority, and the 
said tenderers Envelope No.2 will not be considered for further action, but the same will 
be recorded. 

 Envelope No.2 

 After opening of Envelope No.1, if contents of Envelope No.1 are found to be acceptable 
to, then only this Envelope No.2 shall be opened immediately. The tendered rates in 
Schedule “B” (BoQ) as percentage above / below the estimated cost put to tender shall 
then be read out. 



 

 

 

 

 

17.  No Tender with arbitration clause will be considered. 

18.  Conditional Tender will be summarily rejected. 

19.  Right to modify the Tender Documents : 

 The right is reserved to revise or to amend the contract documents prior to the date of 
bid preparation of tender or the receipt of the tender or the extend the date said above 
such revisions, amendments or extension if any shall be communicated to all concerned 
in the form of corrigendum or by notice in the press as may be considered suitable. 

20.  Acceptance of Tender : 

 Right to reject any or all tenders without assigning any reasons thereof is reserved by 
the competent authority Sarpanch/Gramsevak Grampanchayat Office PARDA Tq  
Hingoli Dist.Hingoli  whose decision will be final and legally binding on the tenderers. 

 

 

 

 

                  Gramsevak                                Sarpanch   
     Grampanchayat Office,PARDA                                Grampanchayat Office,PARDA 
          Tq Hingoli Dist. Hingoli                                                Tq Hingoli Dist. Hingoli 
 

 

 




